
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Committee held on 29 June 2022 and 7 
September 2022 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

4.   Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's 
Representative (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country 
Planning Act and Associated Legislation (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 (a)   Westholme Farm, Walworth Road, Heighington, Darlington (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 (b)   30 Church Row, Hurworth, Darlington (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

7.   Questions  
 

PART II 
 

1.30pm, Wednesday, 19 October 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8.   Notification of Decision on Appeals –  
 
The Chief Executive will report that the Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State 

for the Environment have: - 
 

Dismissed the appeal by Mr Liam Coates against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission to undertake work to trees protected by a Tree Preservation Order (crown 

lift 3 Beach trees to 5m) at 16 Cardinal Gardens, Darlington, DL3 8SD (20/01163/TF) 
(Copy of Inspector’s decision letter enclosed) 

 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr Sharif Hunashi against this Authority’s decision to refuse 

permission for the proposed is the installation of garden fence around front and side of 
property (behind existing brick wall). At 51 Neville Road, Darlington, DL3 8HZ 

(22/00437/FUL) (Copy of Inspector’s decision letter enclosed) 
 

Dismissed the appeal by Mrs Lesley Horner against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
consent for the felling of 1 Pine tree (T1), (T62PINEA) protected under Tree Preservation 
Order (no. 3) 1962 at 12 Cardinal Gardens, Darlington DL3 8SD (20/00678/TF) (Copy of 
Inspector’s decision letter enclosed) 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be received. 
 (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

9.   Notification of Appeals –  
 
The Chief Executive will report that :- 
 
Mr Sean Taylor has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 
the Erection of detached double garage to front of property at 21A Merrybent, 
Darlington, DL2 2LB (22/00686/FUL) 
 
Mr Simon Cavanagh has appeal against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 

the  Erection of 1 no. residential dwelling with associated works at 219 Carmel  Road 

North, Darlington, DL3 9TF (21/01134/FUL) 
 

RECOMMENDED – That the report be received. 
  

PART III 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

10.   To consider the Exclusion of the Public and Press –  
 
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
11.   Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of 

Practice as of 7 October 2022 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7) –  

Report of the Chief Executive 
 (Pages 53 - 60) 

 
12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee 

are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

13.   Questions 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Heslop, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, Laing, Lee, 

Lister, McCollom, Sowerby and Tait. 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 

office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
Mail: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Cossins, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, Laing, Lee, McCollom and 
Tait. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Allen, Bartch and Heslop. 
 

ABSENT – Councillors Lister and Sowerby. 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Snedker.   
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and Environmental 
Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), Andrew Errington (Lawyer 
(Planning)) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

PA1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS MEETING ONLY 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Mrs. D. Jones be appointed Chair for the purposes of the 
meeting only.  
 

PA2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

PA3 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER THE TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later 

than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

 
 

 

PA4 

 

QUEEN ELIZABETH SIXTH FORM COLLEGE, VANE TERRACE, DARLINGTON, DL3 7AU 
 

 21/01438/FUL – Erection of additional accommodation level above the existing two storey 
side extension (for existing students and a projected increase in students at the College from 

2096 to 2329) comprising of 4 no. classrooms, 2 no. break out/other work areas, circulation 
spaces, storage and roof access and associated alterations (additional information and 
amended Travel Plan received 20 April 2022). 
 

(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 

(previously circulated), 14 letters of objection received, the views of the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer, Highways Engineer, Travel Plan Officer and Sustainable 

Transport Officer, and the views of the Applicant and the Ward Councillor, whom the 
Committee heard).  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
NOTE: During discussion, the Principal for the Queen Elizabeth Sixth Form College indicated 
that he would be happy to enter into a unilateral undertaking to pay £25K to the Council for 
the provision of a crossing point at a location to be agreed on Stanhope Road North. 

 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. A3 – Implementation Limit (Three Years) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans, as detailed below 
 

a. Drawing Number 18457.103b Rev A – Elevations as Proposed 
b. Drawing Number 18457.101 Floor Plans as Proposed 
c. Drawing Number 18457.102 Roof Plan as Existing and Proposed 
d. Drawing Number 18457.104 Cross Section as Existing and Proposed 
e. Drawing Number 18457.105 Site Plan as Existing and Proposed Location Plan 

 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission 

 
3. Prior to the commencement of the development, a site-specific Construction 

Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The plan shall include the following, unless the Local Planning 
Authority dispenses with any requirement[s] specifically and in writing:  

 
a) Dust Assessment Report which assesses the dust emission ma
[...]
e in conjunction 
with Darlington Borough Council to ensure it continues to achieve its objectives.  
 

REASON - In order to minimise the negative impacts of traffic as result of the proposed 
development and facilitate and promote the use of alternative sustainable transport.  

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Heslop, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, 
Laing, Lee, McCollom, Sowerby and Tait 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Lister. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and Environmental 
Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), Andrew Errington (Lawyer 

(Planning)), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

PA17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

PA18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 JULY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 13 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

PA19 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER THE TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

 
 

 

PA20 

 

LAND AT REAR OF HIGH STELL, MIDDLETON ST GEORGE, DARLINGTON (22/00503/FUL) 
 

 22/00503/FUL – Application submitted under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 for the variation of condition 2 (phasing) attached to planning permission 

17/01151/RM1 dated 14 March 2018 (Reserved matters relating to details of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, for residential development of 198 no. dwellings 

pursuant to outline planning permission 15/00976/OUT dated 01 July 2016) to remove 
reference to the house build trigger point. 

 
RESOLVED – That consideration the application be deferred to a future meeting of this 
Committee to enable a further Traffic Survey to be undertaken.  
 

PA21 LAND AT REAR OF HIGH STELL, MIDDLETON ST GEORGE, DARLINGTON (22/00501/CON) 

 
 22/00501/CON - Part Approval of condition 9 (CMP) attached to planning permission 

15/00976/OUT dated 01 July 2016 (Outline planning permission for residential development 
up to 200 dwellings including highway improvements, public open space, landscaping, and 

Page 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

associated works). 
 
RESOLVED - That consideration the application be deferred to a future meeting of this 
Committee to enable a further Traffic Survey to be undertaken. 
 

PA22 15 HIRST GROVE, DARLINGTON, DL1 4NX 

 
 22/00673/CU - Change of use from single dwelling (use class C3) to holiday lets/serviced 

accommodation for short and long term let (use class C1). 
 

(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 
(previously circulated), seven letters of objection received, and the views of the Applicant, 

whom the Committee heard). 
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions : 
 

1. A3 Implementation Limit (3 years) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan(s) as detailed below:  

 
Site Location Plan 
Appendix 3A Layout Plan 

 
REASON - To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission.  
 

3. The property shall only be let as a single booking at any one time (also known as 
‘entire household let’) with a maximum of six residents per booking, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON – In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety. 

 
4. The owners/operators of the accommodation shall maintain an up-to-date register of 

the details of all bookings made and shall make this information available at all 
reasonable times to the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON - To allow records to be made available to assist in any monitoring of condition (3) 

of this planning permission). 
 

PA23 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that the Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State for the 
Environment had :- 
 

Dismissed the appeal by DACR Design against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for the Demolition of garage block (four garages) and construction of 1 No. two 

bed residential dwelling (Class C3) incorporating the existing two storey dovecote, and the 
creation of a courtyard/garden at 63 Woodland Road, Darlington, DL3 7BQ (20/01213/FUL). 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr William Gate against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for the change of use of land to Use Class B8 storage and/or distribution 
(noting this class includes open air storage) at Former Coal Depot Site 
Melland Street, DARLINGTON (21/00721/CU). 
 

Allowed the appeal by Mr Donald Jones against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
consent for the felling of 1 no. pine tree (T1) protected under group Tree Preservation Order 

(No3) 1962 G1at 225 Carmel Road North, Darlington, DL3 9TF (21/00497/TF). 
 

Dismissed the appeal by CK Hutchison Networks (UK) Ltd against this Authority’s  
decision to refuse prior approval for the installation of 5G telecoms equipment including 15m 

high slim-line Phase 8 H3G street pole c/w wrap around cabinet, 3 no. cabinets and ancillary 
work at Land Adjacent to Albert Hill Roundabout, Darlington DL1 1JL (21/01189/PA). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

PA24 NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that :- 
 
Mr Sharif Hunashi had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 
Erection of 1.9 m fence to front and side, behind existing 65 cm wall at L51 Neville Road, 
Darlington, DL3 8HZ (22/00437/FUL). 
 
Town & Country Advertising Limited had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for Display of 2 no. internally illuminated LED digital display sign 
boards at Land at Former Dainton Business Park, Yarm Road, DARLINGTON 
(22/00398/ADV) 
 

Mr and Mrs Brunton had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 
Works to 1 no. Ash protected by Tree Preservation Order 1986 (No.4) - prune back over 

hanging branches to clear telephone wires and house at Garden Cottage, Low Middleton 
Hall, Low Middleton, Middleton St George, Darlington, DL2 21AX (22/00575/TF). 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 

 
PA25 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion 

paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

PA26 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S APPROVED CODE 

OF PRACTICE AS OF 26 AUGUST 2022 (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA16/July/2022, the Chief Executive submitted a report (previously 
circulated) detailing breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 26 

Page 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

August 2022 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

When the time comes for the application to be considered, the Chair will use the following 

running order:  

[This order may be varied at the Chair’s discretion, depending on the nature/com
[...]
EIGHINGTON DARLINGTON 

DL2 2TU 
  

DESCRIPTION:  Change of use from agricultural land to touring 
caravan and camping site for 16 pitches with the 

erection of a toilet & shower block. Alterations to 
site entrance, boundary treatments, landscaping 
and other associated works (Retrospective 
Application) (amended plans received 22 August 
2022) 

  
APPLICANT: Mr Ray Glasper 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 

 

 
Application documents including application forms, submitted plans, supporting technical 

information, consultations responses and representations received, and other background 
papers are available on the Darlington Borough Council website via the following link:  
https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q82CFLFPLCD00 

 
APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

1. Westholme Farm occupies approximately 5.15 hectares of land to the south west of 
Heighington Village. A former agricultural building, now in residential use and known as 

South Barn, is located on the north boundary of the application site and a new 
residential development on the southern edge of Heighington Village is located beyond. 

 
2. The majority of the land within the wider application site is in agricultural use but the 

site also consists of the farmhouse, domestic garage and garden space and former 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5(a)

https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q82CFLFPLCD00
https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q82CFLFPLCD00


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

agricultural buildings which are used for light industrial and office purposes. The site has 

recently been the subject of planning applications, both of which have been granted, 
subject to planning conditions: 

 
 22/00234/FUL - Change of Use of land and buildings from
[...]
the field for the proposed purposes is acceptable 

and the planning application is recommended for approval subject to planning 
conditions. 

 
THAT PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
 

1. A3 – Implementation Limit (Three Years) 

 

Page 27



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plan, as detailed below: 

 

a. Drawing Number 2745 – 6C Proposed Block Plan 

b. Drawing Number 2745 – 7C Proposed Site Plan 

c. Drawing Number 2745 – 8A Proposed Ground Floor 

d. Drawing Number 2745 – 9A Proposed Elevations 

e. Drawing Number 2745 – 10A Proposed Elevations 

f. Drawing Number 2745 – 11A Site Views 

g. Drawing Number 2745 – 12B Toilet and Shower Block Elevations 

 

REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission 

 
3. The proposed use hereby approved shall be for a maximum of sixteen pitches for 

touring caravans, motorhomes and tents only 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of the amenity of the area  

 
4. No caravan, motorhome or tent shall be pitched or stationed on the land other than 

within the area shown outlined in red on Drawing number 2745-6C (Proposed Block 

Plan), so long as the use hereby approved continues. 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of the amenity of the area  

 

5. All caravans, motorhomes and tents shall be occupied for holiday purposes only 
REASON: To ensure the development accords with policy E4 Bi) (Economic Development 

in the Open Countryside) of the Darlington Local Plan 2016 -2036 
 

6. All caravans, motorhomes and tents shall not be occupied as a person’s sole, or main 
place of residence  

REASON: To ensure the development accords with policy E4 Bi) (Economic Development 
in the Open Countryside) of the Darlington Local Plan 2016 -2036 

 
7. The owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all 

owners/occupiers of individual caravans, motorhomes and tents and of their main 
home addresses, and shall make this information available at all reasonable times to the 

local planning authority. 
REASON: To ensure the development accords with policy E4 Bi) (Economic Development 
in the Open Countryside) of the Darlington Local Plan 2016 -2036 

 

8. There shall be no storage of unoccupied caravans, motorhomes and tents on site 

REASON: In the interests of the visual appearance and amenity of the site and local area  
 

9. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with 
the mitigation measures contained with Section 6.2 of the submitted Ecological Scoping 

Report (dated July 2022 and produced by Falco Ecology). 

Page 28



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

REASON: In order to meet biodiversity net gain requirements, set out in policy ENV8 of 

the Darlington Local Plan (2016 – 2038) and the National Planning Policy Framework 
2021 

 
10. The replacement hedge planting secured under condition 9 shall be planted during the 

next available planting season, or within such extended period as may be agreed in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority, and thereafter any section of the hedge or 

whips removed, dying, severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased shall be 
replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

REASON - To ensure a satisfactory appearance of the site and in the interests of the 
visual amenities of the area and biodiversity net gain 

 
INFORMATIVES 

Licensing  
The occupier of the land will be required to obtain a Caravan Site Licence under the provisions 
of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, which would be granted subject to 
conditions being met. The applicant is advised to contact Licensing to ensure that any 
conditions will be fulfilled. E-mail Licensing@darlington.gov.uk  
 
Water Supply  

The applicant has confirmed
[...]
of the Equality Act 2010 which places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 

exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. There is no overt reason why the 
proposed development would prejudice anyone with the protected characteristics as 

described above. 
 

SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998: 
 
30.  The contents of this report have been considered in the context of the requirements placed 

on the Council by Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, namely the duty on the 
Council to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in 
its area.  It is not considered that the contents of this report have any such effect.  

 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
31.  The mobile studio has been designed to complement the style of the existing dwelling and 

to reflect the scale; character and design of its surroundings so that it would not have a 
negative impact on the character and appearance of the street scene and will sustain the 

significance of the Hurworth Conservation Area.  Nor will the proposal give rise to any 
unacceptable issues relating to residential amenity, highway safety or flood risk.  The 

development therefore accords with relevant Local Plan and National policies. 

THAT PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
 

1. A3 - Implementation Limit (Three Years)  
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in accordance with the 
external materials/finishes as set out in the application, unless otherwise agreed, in 
writing, with the Local Planning Authority.   
 
REASON - In the interests of maintaining the visual amenity of the development in 
accordance with the requirements of Policies DC1 and ENV1 of the Darlington Local Plan 
2016-2036. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan, as detailed below: - 

 
(a) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F1 - Section A-A. 

Page 39



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F2 - Proposed & Existing South  

(c) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F3 - Proposed Plan & Section B-B.    
(d) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F4   Proposed Elevations. 

(e) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F5   Proposed Site Plan.    
  

REASON - To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission. 

 
4. The development for which permission is hereby granted shall be used for purposes 

incidental to the enjoyment of 30 Church Row and shall not be occupied, let, or 
otherwise disposed of as a separate dwelling. 

             
REASON - The development is considered unsuitable for use or occupation by a 

separate person or household not related to the occupiers of the application property 
and to protect the amenities of neighbouring residential properties, in accordance with 
the requirements of Policy DC4 of the Darlington Local Plan 2016-2036. 
 

Page 40



14a H
a
ll 3

8

2
8

P H

18
16

12 29.6m
3 9

CHURCH ROW 3 5 5

3 3

2 7
Lych Gate

1
130.2m

1 5

1
5

1 1
51

31 H
o
lly
h
u
rs
t
C
o
tt
ag
e

House

2
3Anvil

4 5

GABLES

4

T H E

63

21

Close
Appletree

3
53
5
a

LY
CH 1 Allotment Gardens

G
A
T
E

T
C
B

l Saints'
Church

Trac
k

3
7

1
4

L B

2 9

3 3 a

34

4 1

Low Hail Bridge

P H

1
3
3

28.0m

6
2

4

1 1

1
a

Planning Ref No: 22/00788/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright  All Rights Reserved  Licence Number 100023728  2022

SCALE 1:1250

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 14 June 2022 

by William Cooper  BA (Hons) MA CMLI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Deci

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 19 October 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Cossins, Heslop, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, Laing, Lee, McCollom, Sowerby 
and Tait. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Allen, Bartch, C L B Hughes and Lister.  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and Environmental 
Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), Andrew Errington (Lawyer 

(Planning)), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

PA27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

PA28 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 JUNE 2022 
AND 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings of this Committee held on 29 June 2022 and 7 
September 2022, be approved as correct records. 
 

PA29 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER THE TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town 

and Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 

 

PA30 WESTHOLME FARM, WALWORTH ROAD, HEIGHINGTON, DARLINGTON 
 

 22/00294/FUL - Change of use from agricultural land to touring caravan and camping site for 
16 pitches with the erection of a toilet & shower block. Alterations to site entrance, 

boundary treatments, landscaping and other associated works (Retrospective Application) 
(amended plans received 22 August 2022). 

 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 

(previously circulated), the objections from three households received, and the views of the 
Council’s Highways Engineer, and the views of an Objector, whom the Committee heard). 
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. A3 – Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plan, as detailed below: 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

a. Drawing Number 2745 – 6C Proposed Block Plan 

b. Drawing Number 2745 – 7C Proposed Site Plan 

c. Drawing Number 2745 – 8A Proposed Ground Floor 

d. Drawing Number 2745 – 9A Proposed Elevations 

e. Drawing Number 2745 – 10A Proposed Elevations 

f. Drawing Number 2745 – 11A Site Views 

g. Drawing Number 2745 – 12B Toilet and Shower Block Elevations 

 

REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission 

 
3. The proposed use hereby approved shall be for a maximum of sixteen pitches for 

touring caravans, motorhomes and tents only. 
 

REASON - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of the amenity of the area  
 

4. No caravan, motorhome or tent shall be pitched or stationed on the land other than 
within the area shown outlined in red on Drawing number 2745-6C (Proposed Block 
Plan), so long as the use hereby approved continues. 
 
REASON - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of the amenity of the area  

 
5. All caravans, motorhomes and tents shall be occupied for holiday purposes only 

REASON - To ensure the development accords with policy E4 Bi) (Economic 
Development in the Open Countryside) of the Darlington Local Plan 2016 -2036 
 

6. All caravans, motorhomes and tents shall not be occupied as a person’s sole, or main 

place of residence. 
 

REASON - To ensure the development accords with policy E4 Bi) (Economic 
Development in the Open Countryside) of the Darlington Local Plan 2016 -2036. 

 
7. The owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all 

owners/occupiers of individual caravans, motorhomes and tents and of their main 
home addresses, and shall make this information available at all reasonable times to 
the local planning authority. 
 
REASON - To ensure the development accords with policy E4 Bi) (Economic 
Development in the Open Countryside) of the Darlington Local Plan 2016 -2036 

 
8. There shall be no storage of unoccupied caravans, motorhomes and tents on site. 

 

REASON - In the interests of the visual appearance and amenity of the site and local 
area.  

 
9. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance 

with the mitigation measures contained with Section 6.2 of the submitted Ecological 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scoping Report (dated July 2022 and produced by Falco Ecology). 
 
REASON - In order to meet biodiversity net gain requirements, set out in policy ENV8 
of the Darlington Local Plan (2016 – 2038) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2021. 

 

10. The replacement hedge planting secured under condition 9 shall be planted during 
the next available planting season, or within such extended period as may be agreed 

in writing by, the Local Planning Authority, and thereafter any section of the hedge or 
whips removed, dying, severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased shall be 

replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

REASON - To ensure a satisfactory appearance of the site and in the interests of the 
visual amenities of the area and biodiversity net gain. 

 
PA31 30 CHURCH ROW, HURWORTH, DARLINGTON 

 
 22/00788/FUL - Siting of mobile studio on terrace to the rear of property and repositioning 

of steps (retrospective). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 
(previously circulated), three letters of objection received, twelve letters of support received, 
and the views of the Applicant and two Objectors, whom the Committee heard). 
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A3 - Implementation Limit (Three Years)  
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in accordance with the 

external materials/finishes as set out in the application, unless otherwise agreed, in 

writing, with the Local Planning Authority.   
 

REASON - In the interests of maintaining the visual amenity of the development in 
accordance with the requirements of Policies DC1 and ENV1 of the Darlington Local 

Plan 2016-2036. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan, as detailed below: - 

 
(a) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F1 - Section A-A. 

(b) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F2 - Proposed & Existing South  
(c) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F3 - Proposed Plan & Section B-B.    

(d) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F4   Proposed Elevations. 
(e) Drawing Number - 2020/129/F5   Proposed Site Plan.    

  

REASON - To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission. 

 
4. The development for which permission is hereby granted shall be used for purposes 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

incidental to the enjoyment of 30 Church Row and shall not be occupied, let, or 
otherwise disposed of as a separate dwelling. 

             
REASON - The development is considered unsuitable for use or occupation by a 
separate person or household not related to the occupiers of the application property 
and to protect the amenities of neighbouring residential properties, in accordance 

with the requirements of Policy DC4 of the Darlington Local Plan 2016-2036. 
 

 
 

PA32 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that the Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State for the 
Environment had :- 
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr Liam Coates against this Authority’s decision to refuse  
permission to undertake work to trees protected by a Tree Preservation Order (crown lift 3 
Beach trees to 5m) at 16 Cardinal Gardens, Darlington, DL3 8SD (20/01163/TF)  
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr Sharif Hunashi against this Authority’s decision to refuse  
permission for the proposed is the installation of garden fence around front and side of 
property (behind existing brick wall). At 51 Neville Road, Darlington, DL3 8HZ  
(22/00437/FUL) 
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mrs Lesley Horner against this Authority’s decision to refuse  
consent for the felling of 1 Pine tree (T1), (T62PINEA) protected under Tree Preservation 
Order (no. 3) 1962 at 12 Cardinal Gardens, Darlington DL3 8SD (20/00678/TF)  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

PA33 NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that :- 
 

Mr Sean Taylor had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for the 
Erection of detached double garage to front of property at 21A Merrybent,  

Darlington, DL2 2LB (22/00686/FUL) 
 

Mr Simon Cavanagh had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 
the Erection of 1 no. residential dwelling with associated works at 219 Carmel Road North, 

Darlington, DL3 9TF (21/01134/FUL) 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

PA34 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

PA35 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S APPROVED CODE 
OF PRACTICE AS OF 7 OCTOBER 2022 (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA26/Sept/2022, the Chief Executive submitted a report (previously 

circulated) detailing breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 7 
October 2022. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 

 
 


